WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM(S) REQUEST FORM

Date; 5/18/2022 Weekly Agenda Date: ~ 5/24/2022

ELECTED OFFICIAL / DEPARTMENT HEAD / CITIZEN: Kenny Schmitz

WORDING FOR AGENDA ITEM:
Law Enforcement Center & 28th Street Projects- Progress Update

ACTION REQUIRED:
Approve Ordinance [ Approve Resolution [ Approve Motion [

Public Hearing [ Other: Informational Attachments [J

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
Building Services, Baker Group, Goldberg Group Architects, LEC Authority, & Sioux City Engineering will

provide an update/overview of the LEC & the 28th Street Projects.

BACKGROUND:

Work continues to progress on the new Law Enforcement Center construction & the 28th Street development.
While each project is singularly unique a fine balance of timing, coordination, & abundant planning is required

to control each projects impact on the other.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

IF THERE IS A CONTRACT INVOLVED IN THE AGENDA ITEM, HAS THE CONTRACT BEEN SUBMITTED AT LEAST ONE WEEK
PRIOR AND ANSWERED WITH A REVIEW BY THE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE?

Yes O No O

RECOMMENDATION:

Information Only

ACTION REQUIRED / PROPOSED MOTION:

Information Only

Approved by Board of Supervisors April 5, 2016.



LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER PROJECT

EXPENSES

ACTUALS

Bonds S 54,385,184.07
Taxable S  25,300,000.00
Taxable Exempt S 25,000,000.00
Bond Premiums S 4,057,464.35
Bond Credit S 2,950.00
Taxable Bonds (Interest) S 20,144.44
Tax Exempt Bonds (Interest) S 4,625.28
Bond Issuance Cost 596,867.10
Land Acquisition 900,092.37
Reserves
Site Preparation Testing 17,038.00 S 17,038.00
Site Preparation Contract Lieber Construction 681,418.21 S 681,418.21
Site Preparation Misc/ Administration/ Attorney 635.15 S 635.15
Gas Supply Line MidAmerican 18,771.76 S 18,771.76
Testing/ Survey/ Soil Borings 200,000.00
Construction Contract Hausmann S 59,873,004.81 58,390,000.00
Maintenance Building Allowance Included ($250,000)
Prime Contract Bid- Alternates S 1,483,004.81
PCCO #001 (PCO #001) = Alt #2 Shelled Space Lower Level & Alt #4 Pavement Asphalt to Concrete 541,100.00
PCCO #002 (PCO #002) = Alt #1 County Atty. Space Lower Level & Alt #3 Parking Secure Perimeter Fencing 941,904.81
Project Change Orders- Contingency 1,613,630.00
PCCO #003 (pco #012) = Detention Alternates Pauly Jail S (35,633.00)
PCCO #004 = Multiple Change Orders (PCO's 003R1, 005R2,006R1, 009, 010R1, 011R1, 013, 015, 16R1,17, 18)
PCO #003R1 Value Engineering Items, HVAC Controls, Roof Ladders, Dirt Work Credit S 11,309.00
PCO #005R2 North Drivway & Utilities Revisions S (150,864.00)
PCO #006R1 North Drive Lighting for Emergency & Trucking S (23,307.00)
PCO #009 Inmate Communication Devices & Electrical Reviisons S (92,934.88)
PCO #10R1 Winkler Roofing Materials Cost Increase S (56,610.00)
PCO #011R1 Security Door Changes S 7,106.00
PCO #13 Undergound Piping Storm Drain Line Revision & Removal of Subsoil Drainage S 56,619.00
PCO #015 Domestic Water Pipe PEX, Sanitary Waste & Vent Piping S 159,263.00
PCO #016R1 Foundation RFI S (2,834.00)
PCO #17 Elevator Video Screens S 4,080.00
Total PCOO #4 Changes/Approved (as of 5/18/2022) S (88,172.88)
GRAND TOTAL ---- PCCO #3 & PCCO #4 (as of 5/18/2022) $123,805.88
Architects Contract Goldberg Group
Reimbursables 45,000.00
Original 7.35% of Total Construction (amended)
Contract Amendment - Fixed Fee 3,405,000.00
Project Manager Contract Baker Group
Original 3%+ 28E (amended)
Contract Amendment - Fixed Fee 1,325,000.00
Misc Administration 35,000.00
Travel 2,212.70
City of Sioux City S 375,000.00
Woodbury County 2021 ARPA Fiscal Recovery S 10,000,000.00
Woodbury County 2022 ARPA Fiscal Recovery (requires line items meeting Federal regulations & County approval) S

PROJECTED (VARIABLE) TOTALS DATE - 5/18/2022

ACTUALS PAID AS OF 5/18/2022

68,713,670.10

S

4,200,000.00

69,678,047.19

596,867.10

900,092.37

17,038.00

561,523.46

635.15

18,771.76

53,261.50

19,414,596.96

14,250.00

15,626.86

2,766,868.76

866,000.00

22,021.19

25,247,553.11







_AIA Document G702 - 1992

Application and Certificate for Payment

okay
SMA

05/12/2022 9:03:50 AM

INVOICE# 21-068-011

TO OWNER:  Woodbury County LEC PROJECT: 21-068 Woodbury County LEC APPLICATION NO: 01 Distribution to:
620 Douglas Street PERIOD TO:C_ April 30, 2022 OWNER: []
Sioux City, IA 51101 CONTRACT FOR: General Construction ARCHITECT: []

FROM Hausmann Construction, Inc. VIA Goldberg Group Architects, PC CONTRACT DATE:
CONTRACTOR: 8885 Executive Woods Drive ARCHITECT: 520 Francis Street PROJECT NOS: 21-068 / / CONTRACTOR: [ ]
Lincoln, NE 68512 St. Joseph, MO 64501 FIELD: D
OTHER:[]

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
ATA Document G703®, Continuation Sheet, is attached.

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM ....oorriemrmmmmmrisssssssssssssmssssssssessssssssssesssssssssssesses

$58,390,000.00

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,
information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid
by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and
payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

2. NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS $1,606,810.69 CONTRACTOR: _ ,
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) $59,996,810.69 By: . . . . Date: Q z 22022
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE (Column G on G703) $22,027,191.85 Stateof: |\ JON PV A,
. 027, ;
5. RETAINAGE: County of: W" Kd 2 —
a. 5.00 % of Completed Work Subscribed and sworn to befor . Stata of Kabraska
(Column D + E on G703) $1,079,093.49 me this J 2 day of W 2 — i GENERAL NOTSAhRY Sta&?:iiv
b. 5.00 % of Stored Material e R , ” Commag::}l) Julv 22,2024
(Column F on G703) $22.,266.10 Notary Public? /L/YZW-\ ‘"x\ / ‘ = J et el
VY D R N 4

................. $1,101,359.59

Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or Total in Column I of G703)

My CommisSion expires:

' \F T |70 e

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total)

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT
(Line 6 from prior Certificate)

$20,925,832.26

$19,428,846.96

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $1,496,985.30]

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE
(Line 3 less Line 6) $39,070,978.43
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved in previous months by Owner $1,608,056.69, $0.00
Total approved this Month $0.00; $1,246.00
TOTALS $1,608,056.69 $1,246.00
INET CHANGES by Change Order $1,606,810.69

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data
comprising this application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the
Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the
quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is

entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
AMOUNT CERTIFIED C $1,496,985.30

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)

ARCHITECT: / ) z
By: e —— d

05.09.22
e

This Ceryta/te is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor
named her€in. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of
the Ower or Contractor under this Contract.

Date:

AIA Document G702° — 1992. Copyright © 1953, 1963, 1965, 1971, 1978, 1983 and 1992 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “American Institute of Architects,” “AlA,” the AIA Logo,
"G702," and “AlA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 11:11:25 ET on 05/02/2022 under Order No.2114244452 1
which expires on 11/07/2022, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail

copyright@aia.org.
User Notes:

(3B9ADA3D)




)7,
iz
3

g

§

P
~
VO

Y
-

6
l".

Continuation Sheet

AIA Document G703 - 1992

AIA Document G702®, Application and Certification for Payment, or G732™, APPLICATION NO: 011
Application and Certificate for Payment, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition, APPLICATION DATE: April 30, 2022
containing Contractor's signed certification is attached. PERIOD TO: April 30, 2022
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 21-068
A B C D l E F G H I
LET
Ry iy oL BALANCE TO| RETAINAGE
ITEM | DESCRIPTION OF | SCHEDULED PREVIOUS PRESENTLY |COMPLETED AND % FINISH (IF VARIABLE
NO. WORK VALUE APPLICATION THIS PERIOD STORED STORED TO DATE| (G+C) (C-G) RATE)
(NOT IN D ORE) (D+E+F)
(D+E)
Earthwork & Erosion
1 Control 1,683,598.00 458,102.00 40,000.00 0.00 498,102.00 29.59%]| 1,185,496.00 0.00
2 Utilities 851,214.00 403,480.46 20,000.00 0.00 423,480.46 49.75% 427,733.54 0.00
Concrete Paving &
3 Asphalt 1,057,348.00 131,581.04 0.00 0.00 131,581.04 12.44% 925,766.96 0.00
Landscaping & Site
4 Ammenities 249,473.00 38,455.00 0.00 0.00 38,455.00 15.41% 211,018.00 0.00
S Final Cleaning 37,893.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 37,893.00 0.00
Concrete Foundations &
6 Interior Slabs 3,283,381.00 1,311,861.92 460,000.00 0.00 1,771,861.92 53.96%| 1,511,519.08 0.00
7 Precast Concrete 2,545,784.00 2,400,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,400,000.00 94.27% 145,784.00 0.00
8 Masonry 1,324,451.00 32,529.84 0.00 0.00 32,529.84 2.46%| 1,291,921.16 0.00
Structural Steel &
9 Erection 4,426,399.00 2,057,220.00 192,344.00 0.00 2,249,564.00 50.82%|  2,176,835.00 0.00
10 Carpentry 655,577.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 655,577.00 0.00
11 Roofing 641,202.00 343,485.00 0.00 0.00 343,485.00 53.57% 297,717.00 0.00
12 Metal Panels 1,358,848.00 44,728.00 0.00 0.00 44,728.00 3.29%|  1,314,120.00 0.00
13 Waterproofing 185,129.00 15,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 10.80% 165,129.00 0.00
Repellents Air Barrier
14 Fireproofing 324,301.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 324,301.00 0.00
Joint Sealants &
15 Expansion Control 448,930.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 448,930.00 0.00
16 Openings 510,566.00 50,454.00 0.00 0.00 50,454.00 9.88% 460,112.00 0.00
Framing Drywall &
17 Acoustics 1,334,876.00 108,424.00 0.00 0.00 108,424.00 8.12%|  1,226,452.00 0.00
18 Flooring & Tile 387,305.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 387,305.00 0.00
19 Paintings & Coatings 378,415.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 378,415.00 0.00

AIA Document G703® — 1992. Copyright © 1963, 1965, 1966, 1967,1970, 1978, 1983 and 1992 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “American Institute of Architects,” "AlA,” the AlA Logo,
"G703," and “AlA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 11:09:26 ET on 05/02/2022 under Order No.2114244452 1

which expires on 11/07/2022, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail
copyright@aia.org.

User Notes: (3BYADAAS)



A B C D | E F G H I
ORK L D
F\IQIOM S B MR THBIALS TOTAL BALANCE TO| RETAINAGE
ITEM | DESCRIPTION OF SCHEDULED PREVIOUS PRESENTLY |COMPLETED AND % FINISH (IF VARIABLE
NO. WORK VALUE APPLICATION THIS PERIOD STORED STORED TO DATE| (G+C) (C-G) RATE)
DB (NOTINDORE)| (D+E+F)
20 Specialties 181,612.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 181,612.00 0.00
21 Detention Equipment 14,789,000.00 9,486,520.57 65,357.00 377,672.00 9,929,549.57 67.14%|  4,859,450.43 0.00
22 Laundry Equipment 124,416.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 124,416.00 0.00
23 Furnishings 121,226.00 96,483.42 0.00 0.00 96,483.42 79.59% 24,742.58 0.00
24 Elevators 689,606.00 109,547.00 109,546.00 0.00 219,093.00 31.77% 470,513.00 0.00
25 Fire Protection 576,767.00 29,962.00 36,805.00 0.00 66,767.00 11.58% 510,000.00 0.00
26 Mechanical 12,213,112.00 2,019,211.60 89,100.00 22,000.00 2,130,311.60 17.44%| 10,082,800.40 0.00
27 Controls 1,124,332.00 20,910.00 46,000.00 0.00 66,910.00 5.95%| 1,057,422.00 0.00
28 Electrical 5,355,617.00 496,364.00 5,300.00 30,650.00 532,314.00 9.94%| 4,823,303.00 0.00
Payment & Performance
29 Bond 257,502.00 257,502.00 0.00 0.00 257,502.00{ 100.00% 0.00 0.00
Maintenance Building
30 Allowance 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 250,000.00 0.00
Project Mobilization &
31 Set Up 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00f  100.00% 0.00 0.00
32 General Conditions 922,120.00 354,596.00 51,000.00 0.00 405,596.00 43.99% 516,524.00 0.00
33 CO 001 (Alt #2 & #4) 541,100.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 2.77% 526,100.00 0.00
34 CO 002 (Alt #1 & #3) 941,904.81 70,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 80,000.00 8.49% 861,904.81 0.00
CO 003 (Pauly Jail
35 Alternates) 35,633.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 35,633.00 0.00
Change Order 004 (PR's
13R2,4,6RI1,7, 10R
SE Coo. & Winkler
36 Roofing) 88,172.88 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 17.01% 73,172.88 0.00
GRAND TOTAL $59,996,810.69 $20,451,417.85 $1,130,452.00 $445,322.00 $22,027,191.85 36.71%| $37,969,618.84 $0.00

AIA Document G703° — 1992. Copyright © 1963, 1965, 1966, 1967,1970, 1978, 1983 and 1992 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The “American Institute of Architects,” “AlA.” the AIA Logo,
"G703," and “AlA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 11:09:26 ET on 05/02/2022 under Order No.2114244452 2

which expires on 11/07/2022, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail

copyright@aia.org.
User Notes:

(3B9ADAAS)




Schedule Of ValueS Previous Applications ‘This Period Presently Stored Total completed and stored







